

Juan C. Chavez, OSB #136428
Brittney Plessner, OSB #154030
Franz Bruggemeier, OSB #163533
Alex Meggitt, OSB #174131
Oregon Justice Resource Center
PO Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
Tel: 503-944-2270
Facsimile: 971-275-1839

David F. Sugerman, OSB # 862984
Sugerman Law Office
707 SW Washington St Ste 600
Portland OR 97205
Tel: 503-228-6474
Facsimile: 503-228-2556

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

PAUL MANEY; GARY CLIFT; GEORGE
NULPH; THERON HALL; DAVID HART;
MICAH RHODES; and SHERYL LYNN
SUBLET, individually, on behalf of a class of
other similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,
v.
KATE BROWN, COLETTE PETERS; HEIDI
STEWART; MIKE GOWER; MARK NOOTH;
ROB PERSSON; and KEN JESKE,
Defendants.

Case No. 6:20-cv-00570-SB

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs submit this Brief in Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Plaintiffs support this brief with 10 additional declarations of Oregon Department of Corrections (ODOC) Adults In Custody (hereinafter AICs), and a Declaration of Investigator Althea Selover. Plaintiffs will rely upon and incorporate here the previously submitted AIC

Declarations, Declaration of Dr. Marc Stern, Declaration of Jeffrey Schwartz, Ph.D., Declaration of former ODOC Corrections Officer Jeffrey Parnell, Declaration of Dr. Mark Baskerville, and Declaration of Investigator Althea Selover. Plaintiffs requests that this Court **DENY** Defendants' Motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS 8

 A. Before The Fires..... 9

 B. Screening And Testing For COVID-19 9

 C. PPE Inconsistencies..... 11

 D. Dangerous AIC and Staff Movements 12

 E. Out of the Petri Dish and Into the Fires..... 13

III. STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 15

IV. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Qualified Immunity Is Legally Impermissible In This Context..... 16

 B. Qualified Immunity Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Suit..... 17

 1. Qualified Immunity Was Developed To Protect Officials Making Split-Second Decisions—Not in Deliberative Processes like Addressing a Pandemic..... 20

 2. Clearly Established Law Gave Defendants Fair Warning To Protect People In Their Custody From Heightened Exposure To COVID-19.....21

 3. Defendants Continue To Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights To Be Free From Harm From Exposure To COVID-19.....25

 a. This Court’s Preliminary Injunction Ruling Does Not Preclude A Ruling Denying Qualified Immunity.....28

 b. Ongoing Factual Disputes Render A Ruling Allowing Qualified Immunity Premature.....29

 C. Defendants Have Not Satisfied Their Burden To Establish A Discretionary Immunity Defense.....30

 1. Defendants’ Decision Not To Implement Social Distancing Measures In ODOC Facilities Is Not Protected By The Discretionary Immunity Statute 32

 2. ORS 30.265 Does Not Protect The Subsequent Decisions Of Defendants’ Employees And Agents.....33

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	19
<i>British Motor Car Distributors, Ltd. v. San Francisco Automotive Industries Welfare Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	16
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 22
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	17
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t. Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	21, 22
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	21, 22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22, 24
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	18, 19, 20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	17, 18, 19
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	passim
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Hope v. Pelzar</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002);.....	18
<i>Hughes v. Wilson</i> , 345 Or. 491 (2008).....	31, 33
<i>Hunter v. Yates</i> , 2009 WL 233791 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2009).....	23
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Leisek v. Brightwood Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Lowrimore v. Dimmitt</i> , 310 Or. 291 (1990).....	31
<i>McBride v. Magnuson</i> , 282 Or. 433 (1978).....	34
<i>Mosley v. Portland School Dist. No. 1J</i> , 315 Or. 85 (1992)	31, 34
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 232 (2009).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	20
<i>Pottenger v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Ramirez v. Hawaii T&S Enters., Inc.</i> , 179 Or. App. 416 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Stevenson v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 290 Or. 3 (1980)	32
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	25
<i>Turner v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 270 Or. App. 353 (2015)	31
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 2020 WL 5797881 (S.D. Texas 2020).....	24
<i>Westfall v. Or. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 355 Or. 144 (2014).....	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	18, 19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16, 17
-----------------------	--------

ORS 30.265..... 32, 33

Other Authorities

Alex Zielinski, *Inmates at Portland Prison Accuse Staff of Retaliation for COVID-19 Lawsuit*,
 Portland Mercury (June 5, 2020), 9

CDC, *Interim Considerations for SARS-CoV-2 Testing in Correctional and Detention Facilities*
 10

Conrad Wilson, *Oregon prisoners describe ‘insane’ fire evacuation, looming COVID-19 threat*,
 OPB (Sept. 16, 2020)..... 13

Dept. of Corrections, *COVID-19 Tracking*..... 8

Jayati Ramakrishnan, *Governor commutes sentences for 66 more inmates, including 10
 considered vulnerable to COVID*, THE OREGONIAN (Sept. 29, 2020)..... 8

Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 Yale L.J. 2, 60–61 (2017)..... 17

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001) 18, 19

Stephen Reinhardt, *The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity: The
 Court’s Ever Increasing Limitations on the Development and Enforcement of Constitutional
 Rights and Some Particularly Unfortunate Consequences*, 113 Mich. L. Rev. 1219 (2015)... 17

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 101 (2018) 17

Rules

FRCP 56..... 15
